
Federally Inspected Canadian Processing  
East includes all provinces East of Ontario, including Ontario. West includes all 
provinces West of Ontario.  (Data source- Canfax/CBGA) 

Week Ending East Ytd West Ytd Total Ytd 

January 5, 2019 10,637 10,637 37,129 37,129 47,766 47,766 

January 12, 2019 14,265 24,902 43,241 80,370 57,506 105,272 

January 19, 2019 13,090 37,992 41,014 121,384 54,104 159,376 

January 26, 2019 13,889 51,881 43,193 164,577 57,082 216,458 

February 2, 2019 13,867 65,748 43,332 207,909 57,199 273,657 

February 9, 2019 14,370 80,118 46,011 253,920 60,381 334,038 

February 16, 2019 12,878 92,996 47,557 301,477 60,435 394,473 

February 23, 2019 12,246 105,242 38,635 340,112 50,881 445,354 

March 2, 2019 13,551 118,793 45,874 385,986 59,425 504,779 

March 9, 2019 14,238 133,031 48,010 433,996 62,248 567,027 

March 16, 2019 12,480 145,511 47,737 481,733 60,217 627,244 

March 23, 2019 13,547 159,058 48,084 529,817 61,631 688,875 



March 30, 2019 13,578 172,636 45,708 575,525 59,286 748,161 

April 6, 2019 13,848 186,484 46,514 622,039 60,362 808,523 

April 13, 2019 13,140 199,624 45,810 668,039 58,950 867,663 

April 20, 2019 10,603 210,227 38,750 706,789 49,353 917,016 

April 27, 2019 14,087 224,314 49,600 756,389 63,687 980,703 

May 4, 2019 14,247 238,561 45,406 801,795 59,653 1,040,356 

May 11, 2019 13,017 251,578 50,372 852,167 63,389 1,103,745 

May 18, 2019 12,962 24,540 45,882 898,049 58,844 1,162,589 

May 25, 2019 11,588 276,128 43,016 941,065 54,604 1,217,193 

June 1, 2019 13,391 289,519 48,048 989,113 61,439 1,278,632 

June 8, 2019 13,502 303,021 52,848 1,041,961 66,350 1,344,982 

June 15, 2019 13,306 316,327 52,508 1,094,469 65,814 1,410,796 

June 22, 2019 13,377 329,704 52,829 1,147,298 66,206 1,477,002 

June 29, 2019 13,324 348,028 48,254 1,195,552 61,578 1,538,580 

July 6, 2019 11,432 354,460 47,910 1,243,462 59,342 1,597,922 



July 13, 2019 13,095 367,555 47,709 1,291,171 60,804 1,658,726 

July 20, 2019 12,894 380,449 56,035 1,347,206 68,929 1,727,655 

July 27, 2019 13,327 393,776 48,337 1,395,543 61,664 1,789,319 

August 3, 2019 13,334 407,110 48,284 1,443,827 61,618 1,850,937 

August 10, 2019 11,496 418,606 48,041 1,491,868 59,537 1,910,474 

August 17, 2019 13,511 432,117 52,582 1,544,450 66,093 1,976,567 

August 24, 2019 13,370 445,847 57,150 1,601,600 70,880 2,047,447 

August 31, 2019 12,100 457,947 52,173 1,653,773 64,273 2,111,720 

September 7, 2019 10,393 469,693 47,473 1,701,246 57,866 2,170,939 

September 14, 2019 12,871 482,564 52,869 1,754,115 65,740 2,236,679 

September 21, 2019 12,530 495,094 48,258 1,802,373 60,788 2,297,467 

September 28, 2019 11,743 506,837 56,646 1,859,019 68,389 2,365,856 

October 5, 2019 12,356 519,913 52,134 1,911,153 64,490 2,430,346 

October 12, 2019 11,975 531,168 47,951 1,959,104 59,926 2,490,272 

October 19, 2019 10,734 541,902 48,079 2,007,183 58,813 2,549,085 



October 26, 2019 12,607 554,509 52,574 2,059,757 65,181 2,614,266 

November 2, 2019 13,071 567,580 48,287 2.,108,044 61,358 2,675,624 

November 9, 2019 13,043 580,623 43,908 2,151,952 56,951 2,732,575 

November 16, 2019 13,122 593,745 57,618 2,209,570 70,740 2,803,315 

November 23, 2019 13,377 607,122 53,209 2,262,779 66,586 2,869,901 

November 30, 2019 13,221 620,343 48,388 2,311,167 61,609 2,931,510 

December 7, 2019 13,148 633,491 44,622 2,355,789 57,770 2,989,280 

December 14, 2019 13,380 646,871 47,859 2,403,648 61,239 3,050,519 

December 21, 2019 12,467 659,338 45,101 2,448,749 57,568 3,108,087 

December 28, 2019 7,534 666,872 33,882 2,482,631 41,416 3,149,503 

 

U.S. Kill  (Data source- USDA) 
Week Ending Current Year Ago 

January 5, 2019 520,000 438,000 

January 12, 2019 626,000 612,000 



January 19, 2019 620,000 613,000 

January 26, 2019 610,000 594,000 

February 2, 2019 593,000 613,000 

February 9, 2019 620,000 589,000 

February 16, 2019 596,000 589,000 

February 23, 2019 577,000 575,000 

March 2, 2019 603,000 611,000 

March 9, 2019 603,000 599,000 

March 16, 2019 597,000 601,000 

March 23, 2019 631,000 611,000 

March 30, 2019 614,000 590,000 

April 6, 2019 621,000 615,000 

April 13, 2019 634,000 611,000 

April 20, 2019 638,000 627,000 

April 27, 2019 643,000 628,000 



May 4, 2019 670,000 652,000 

May 11, 2019 664,000 655,000 

May 18, 2019 660,000 668,000 

May 25, 2019 641,000 651,000 

June 1, 2019 582,000 585,000 

June 8, 2019 662,000 582,000 

June 15, 2019 665,000 648,000 

June 22, 2019 662,000 658,000 

June 29, 2019 605,000 649,000 

July 6, 2019 573,000 570,000 

July 13, 2019 655,000 650,000 

July 20, 2019 648,000 635,000 

July 27, 2019 654,000 640,000 

August 3, 2019 626,000 624,000 

August 10, 2019 645,000 647,000 



August 17, 2019 651,000 659,000 

August 24, 2019 654,000 642,000 

August 31, 2019 644,000 645,000 

September 7, 2019 565,000 571,000 

September 14, 2019 629,000 656,000 

September 21, 2019 658,000 653,000 

September 28, 2019 648,000 648,000 

October 5, 2019 639,000 640,000 

October 12, 2019 645,000 647,000 

October 19, 2019 639,000 632,000 

October 26, 2019 640,000 635,000 

November 2, 2019 655,000 653,000 

November 9, 2019 651,000 649,000 

November 16, 2019 657,000 648,000 

November 23, 2019 662,000 572,000 



November 30, 2019 553,000 641,000 

December 7, 2019 679,000 669,000 

December 14, 2019 662,000 654,000 

December 21, 2019 668,000 660,000 

December 28, 2019    448,000    442,000 

 


